. Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

3527840
Name of Company
{(a} Insert full name
of company | Qast Leasing & Trading Limited
(b} Insert full name(s) We
and address(es) john Ariel and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
Recovery LLP LLP
Portland 3rd Floor
25 High Street One London Square
Crawley RH10 1BG Cross Lanes

Guildford GU1 1UN

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under
| section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 2 March 2014
to 1 March 2015

Signed /2/\ Date LB/"( l \J

Presenter's name, /
ddrose and Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, Portland, 25 High Street,

reference  Crawley RH10 1BG , West Sussex
(fany) Ref JDA/AJC/IW/FOASTLE/FOASTLE

, T

24/04/2015 #122
COMPANIES HOUSE




-

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF

OAST LEASING & TRADING LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

23 APRIL 2015

JOHN ARIEL AND MATTHEW RICHARD MEADLEY WILD
JOINT LIQUIDATORS
APPOINTED 2 MARCH 2011

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
PORTLAND
25 HIGH STREET
CRAWLEY RH10 1BG
WEST SUSSEX

CVL0980-2010v211114




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1.

2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS® STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
D CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

F TIME COST ANALYSIS

CVL0980-2010v211114




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors, members and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the
progress of the liquidation in the period from 2 March 2014 to 1 March 2015. This
report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports that have been 1ssued,
copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to
inform any investment decision 1n relation to any debt or financial interest in the
company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to
significant change. Neither the Liqudators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP accept any hability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or
reframed from as a result of information contained 1n this report

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
Use of Company Assets by Refrigerated Vehicles Limited (“RVL”)

Oast Leasing & Trading Limited T/As The Repair Network (“Oast”) ceased trading on
26 November 2010. The director of the company immediately prior to our appointment
was Ray Burndge On 29 June 2010 Paul Burndge, the son of Ray Burndge,
incorporated a new company called Refrigerated Vehicles Limited (“RVL”) The
business of RVL was similar to that of Oast and initially traded from the same premises.

On our appointment as Liquidators, we investigated the whereabouts of the Company’s
assets and 1dentified that they had been transferred to RVL but that no consideration had
been paid

In July 2011 we held a meeting with Paul Burndge, together with the company’s
accountant from Crowe Clark Whitehill, to negotiate the terms of a settlement to take
into account the value of the assets that RVL had acquired prior to the Liquidation. Paul
Burridge offered to pay £50,000 for the assets in full and final settlement, but this was
not agreed by us because we had 1dentified two large payments totalling £24,758 taken
from the Oast bank account.

On 12 January 2012, after further negotiation 1n respect of the discrepancies noted 1n the
course of our investigations, we agreed with a senior manager at RVL that the sum
owed to the company by RVL was £68,837 being the original £50, 000 offered for the
assets, plus the bank payments referred to above, less some wages paid by RVL on
behalf of Oast.

Baker Tilly 1 23 April 2015

JDA/AJCAW/FOASTLE/FOASTLE/7/CVL(O980-2010v211114




PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
Use of Company Assets by Refrigerated Vehicles Limited (“RVL”) (Contd.)

As stated 1n our previous reports, this balance was made up as follows-

I  Work n Progress £31,580
2 Use of vehicles subject to HP £6,500
3 Use of unencumbered vehicles £4,000
4. Sale of tangible assets (exc stock) £2,000
5 Reimbursement of monies drawn £24.757

£68.837

It was also agreed that the payment terms would be £5,000 per month for 13 months,
with a balancing payment of £3,837 1n the 14™ month and RVL commenced making the

payments

Up to 6 August 2013 payments totalling £50,000 were received, but no further
payments were made leaving a debt outstanding of £18,837 It was not until the £50,000
had been paid that Paul Burndge said that this was the amount he had agreed to pay and
that he would not make any further payments

We therefore had no alternative but to instruct solicitors to pursue the balance When
our solicitors wrote to RVL Paul Burndge explained that his recollection of the mitial
meeting was that he had offered £50,000 for the assets. We sought the comments of
Crowe Clark Whitehill about this impasse but regrettably, because they were not a party
to the subsequent correspondence between RVL and us and because they were not
aware of the precise terms of the agreement, they felt unable to comment further.

The situation with RVL was an inherited problem because RVL had already taken
control of the assets before Liquidation and therefore 1t was not possible to put 1n place
a standard sale contract between the Liquidators and the purchaser with supporting
guarantees for deferred consideration Before the company was placed into Liquidation
RVL had taken over the work 1n progress and the chattel assets and had received benefit
from momies paid from the Company’s bank account. Whilst there 1s still a potential
claim against RVL and also against Mr Ray Burridge, the director of the Company, for
the loss suffered because the director did not secure the assets prior to Liguidation, our
solicators do not recommend proceedings for the outstanding sum of £18,837 due to the
costs of litigation and the lack of evidence available from the Company’s records

It 1s therefore our intention to conclude the Liquidation
Other receipts

Bank mterest of £28 was received duning the course of the year

Baker Tilly 2 23 Aprid 2015

JDA/ATC/IW/IFOASTLE/FOASTLE/7/CVLO980-2010v21 1114




Investigations
No further mvestigatory work has been undertaken n the period
Administration and Planning

Throughout the Liquidation, we have undertaken regular file reviews, dealt with the
recelpts and payments of the Company, produced annual progress reports, completed
regular VAT and Corporation Tax Returns and filed statutory paperwork at Companies
House.

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

As mdicated above the remaimng claims will not be pursued and the case will proceed
to closure

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
4.1. Secured Creditors

The secured creditors 1n the liquudation were ING Leasing and Lombard 1n respect of
the vehicles subject to hire purchase These vehicles were collected by their agents and
subsequently sold.

4.2. Preferential Creditors

The director estimated 1n his Statement of Affairs that the company had preferential
creditors 1n respect of hohday pay due to employees of £7,474 We have received
claims 1 this regard totalling £6,253 There were no arrears of wages as these costs had
been paid by RVL

There are no funds available for the payment of a dividend to preferential creditors
4.3. Unsecured Creditors

The drrector’s Statement of Affairs indicated that the company had a total of 41
unsecured creditors totalling £815,839

There are no funds available for the payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors
4.4, Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part” 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This is
calculated on a shiding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company created on or after 15 September 2003 There 1s therefore no requirement to
estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Baker Tilly 3 23 April 2015

JDA/ATC/AW/IFOASTLE/FOASTLE/T/CVL0980-2010v2111 14



5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 2
March 2014 to 1 March 2015 which shows a surplus of £5,994 85 which 1s subject to
the costs of the Liquidation

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

6. COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
6.1. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liqumdators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by the creditors
of the company on 2 March 2011 We have mcurred time costs of £67,392 since the
date of our appointment. Of this, a total of £49,900 (plus VAT) has been paid and
£17,492 remains outstanding In view of the lack of funds in the Liquidation, 1t 1s
intended to draw a final fee of some £5,000 and wnite off the remaining time costs

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, mncluding category 2
disbursements Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

6.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 2 March 2014
to 1 March 2015

We have incurred ttme costs of £5,253 1n the current pennod An analysis of time
mcurred 1n the period 1s attached at Appendix G No fees were drawn 1n respect of
remuneration 1n the period covered by the report although the accumulated Liquadations
fees are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B).
Category 2 disbursements incuired 1n the period are detailed in Appendix E

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
At the Section 98 meeting on 2 March 2011 creditors approved the fees for the Meeting
of Creditors and preparation of the Statement of Affairs fee in the sum of £7,500 to be
paud to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP These fees have been paid

Detailed cost breakdown

Attached to this report are three Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s
charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement;
. Appendix D. Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix F Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis
Baker Tilly 4 23 Apri 2015

JDA/AICAWIFOASTLE/FOASTLE/7/CVLO980-2010v211114




The work that we do as Joint Liqudators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed
upon us by the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in
general. The actual matters with which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this
report and 1n our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity, with the exception of the
work undertaken 1n regard to the sale of the assets and recovery of monies from RVL

The records of the company were 1nadequate and therefore a substantial amount of
mvestigatory work was required to determine what assets had been utilised by RVL and
what value could be attributed to them

The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP charge out rates have been reviewed penodically.

Other professional costs

In view of the lack of funds in the Liquidation, Players Law has agreed to lumut their
fees to £1,000, plus VAT Ths has not yet been paid.

8 CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a nght to request further information about remuneration or
expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses A request for further
information must be made in wrniting within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permisston of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the liqumidator are 1n all the circumstances excessive

A Creditors’ Gude to Liquidators® Fees, which provides information for creditors in
relation to the remuneration of a Liqudator, can be accessed by following the links
within our website Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
disclosing the charging of remuneration or incurning of the expenses in question.

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

estructuring and Recovery LLP
int Liquidator

John Anel 1s hicensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner 1n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Baker Tilly 5 23 April 2015
JDA/ATC/AIW/FOASTLE/FOASTLE/7/CVYLO980-2010v211114



Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name. Oast Leasing & Trading Limited

Joint Liquidators John Ariel and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild

Date of Appointment 02 March 2011

Company Number 3527840

Date of Incorporation. 16 March 1998

Trading Name: The Repair Network

Trading Addresses* Squires Farm Industnal Estate, Easons Green, Framfield,

East Sussex, TN22 5SRB

Unit 13, Sovereign Enterpnse Park, King William Street,
Salford, Lancashire, M50 3UP

Principal Activity Maintenance and repairs of motor vehicles

Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, Portland,
25 High Street, Crawley RH10 1BG , West Sussex




p\'OPt’:NDlX QD .

Receipts and Payments Abstract: FOASTLE - Oast Leasing & Trading Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From® 02/03/2014 To 01/03/2015

02/03/2014 to 01/03/2015

Total to 01/03/2015

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
43,000 00 Leased Assets 000 000
(16,556 48) Leased Assets (Amounts Owing) 000 0 00
000 000
ASSET REALISATIONS
0400 Bank Interest Gross 2824 12176
5,166 22 Cash at Bank 000 4,691 92
100 00 Computer Equipment 000 c00
12,826 60 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 000 4,474 16
1,500 00 Furnmiture, Fixtures and Fritings 000 000
29,000 00 Motor Vehicles 000 5,300 00
000 Other Current Assets 000 29,780 91
4,000 Q0 Plant and Machinery 000 000
15,000 00 Stock/Inventory on Hand 000 500 00
0400 Surplus from Returned Leased 000 2,646 66
000 Tax Refund 000 200 00
15,000 00 Work In Progress 000 25,242 00
28 24 72,957 41
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Agents / Valuers Fees 000 (5,400 00)
000 Appointee Disbursements 000 (2,199 01)
000 Appointee Fees 000 {49,900 00)
000 Insurance 000 (106 00)
000 Legal Disbursements ¢ 00 (12 00)
000 Legal Fees 0 00 (1,660 50)
000 Pre Appointment Disbursements 000 (185 05)
000 Preparation of Statement of Affairs 000 (7,500 00)
000 {66,962 56)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,252 95) Holiday Pay 000 000
000 0 00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{522,461 42) Associated Creditors 000 000
(6,253 00) Defictency In Security 000 000
(80,818 98) Employees 000 000
(297,343 53) HM Revenue and Customs 000 000
(16,776 74) Trade and Expense Creditors 000 0 00
000 000
EQUITY
(2 00) Ordinary Shares 000 0 00
000 000
(820,872 28) 28 24 5,994 85
— . ——— 1} _———
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Current 5,994 85
5,994 85
5,994 85
e ———J
23/04/2015 12 02 PM Page 1




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLPFP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from tune to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the msolvency estate 1s charged to the
estate

Time 15 recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Crawley are
attached

Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carmed out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the
skill and experience actually required to perform 1t

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred n relation to an nsolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as “Category 1%
disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dentification and
calculatron (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost 1s incurred to Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP Crawley
will be proposed to the relevant approving party 1n accordance with the legislative
requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties 1n which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’

Appendix D

DISBURSEMENT RATES
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 395 420
Associate Director / Manager 170-320 210 to 335
Adminstrator 85-140 130
Support staff 90-95 95

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Travel (car)

40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

38p per mule (up to and including 31 March 2010)

Photocopying

Charged at 10 pence per sheet




Appendix E

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE

PERIOD FROM 2 MARCH 2014

Type and Purpose Incurred in

Period

£

Liquidators’ Time Costs 5,253 00
Liguidators’ Disbursements
Storape 108 00
Search fee 100
Player Law — legal fees 1,000 00
Total 6,362.00




pf\a\oémbnc =3

65 052 00 56 scezk  |o0o 00 662 osee ooy | 1  sewi
144 abeloay
. ] \ 1809
00 £52's 3 05 9t 3 0S'bZL 3 0003 05 286 3 0508223  {00¥LL3 sun jer01
6€ 052 00 €52'S 3 gzz LY 9§ 00 5Z _ £8 Il L SINOH je30] |
_ 00£52'S 3 0S ovb 3 0sv223 (0003 Toses3 _ [oso0slz3 _ [oowe3 | __ (g00g uer 1woid) 1509 Sl (BI0L
6¢ 062 00 £52'G 3 82z v 95 00 _ sz £8 i — {£00Z Uef Woid) SINOH [€)o]
65 9Pt 0529 3 (XA 00 00 00 00 e Tmrl_..i - |na||i|-|l.r| L _Na0h|
65 9bE 05793 (44 0o 00 Jeo_  joo 61 1.;@ 1 ... Sonewpeban |
A S _ - o d— L I _J.. _ SiNeW jeb - sioneW JYnads ase))
£6 802 0§ L83 Ty gl 90 00 00 Sl £0 EoL | _
00 S6 00 141 3 81 Y 00 00 00 00 SI0J1p2:) PaINS3SUN
00 0Zb 00 921 3 €0 00 00 00 00 00 £0 SI03IPaL) PRINDAS ;
£ 9/Z 05 085 3 12 00 Jeo 00 ' oo S1 00 Spoday pue sBunaajy JOHPAID JALNO
SI01p2ID
Jd . L - {
1Z'062 00'v95°L 3 Ly L0 50 00 00 L7 80 oL |
57 95€ 00 05T°T 3 7€ 00 ] 00 00 _ oo "z _ Iso _ @UeUy SIS BSIONGRQ |
00 SEE 05 00T 3 £0 00 oo oo oo g0 _ oo M ) ) senew |
26 701 05 €21 3 4 L0 __ |so_ po_ oo Ho 0 00 L .. d2wn0fsau3b - S155Y
X S R R . . 53955V jo uonesiesy.
29 6.2 05 £9¢ 3 £ €0 00 00 oo 04 00 oL
79 6.2 05 €9€ 3 €1 €0 00 oo 00 0T 00 vaao/suonebnsaau; |
suonednsaaur
o4 — - ) e \UL
0¢ 181 05 $88'L 3 v 0L 6l St Too sz zi it 0 T 1oL _
09 202 05905 3 5z €0 |60 _ o T or.__ oo _ o seuen XL | _
ZE 021 00 ££€ 3 1€ 11 oz __ oo oo Jeo Joo - siuswAed pue sidisday | |
b1 442 00 SbE 3 b1 00 _ o0 . oo oo Jso oo 1 dnnueq/iogapf{spopang _
71 61 00 099 3 bE S0 o1 oo 5T b0 00 Juawabeuely ase) | £00z ver:
ifr i - - - Buluejg pue :o_um._am.:m..:v& Eo._uA
—— 41 - - T - e - T T N ..U._.Ctn:._ﬁ— - D S - - H -
sa3ey S1S00 2wl SINoH 1S Joddng siabeuep ]L0OSSY |
abeusay {e10L 12101 B SJULISISSY  |SIOIRASIUILIDY [JUelsISSy siabeuepy _ |/ siopaug sipuped uadg mEoL i Uommm_

S102/20/4Z O} #10Z/E0/L0 Pouad dy) Jo4

Juaunuiodde isod - IAD - 004 / 6¥Z69.
uoiepinbi u panu] Buipes) g Buisea jseQ

Z 19A87 Alewwng 6dIS A19A009Y @ Bulnpnissy




Aroveuniy £

0 s |ste - eees  |e6%0z mezx  lvovor ! - sawny]
-r Lo B . - {__®Besny
ur 06 L6E£93  JovSIS'TI  J0S 0B’y [0S SDEWEI  (0SSEEE3  (05982'6F [0S 89E'CH 3 ouny _Nww_
51 66l T (X CE orr N e T ee T w0 T T [smoH Sy,
i ! i
| " losieeue3 w5153 fosbesvs  Josseeved Jogseaz3  [ososz'sd  Josesweld " (gopzuer wosd)isod ewi) 204,
|51 G661 06 L6849 F ¥ BEE 8%z fow __ £MEr e € 82 € ¥E (E0DZ UBF 0.4} 8iNCH [E30. | _
sz Joseogzz  beb TJou "o Qe oo _Tee _ Jed o T T Emey _ |
leeaz 05 00E'Z 3 Tor oo 0o 1£ 00 _ et Tea seney 531
_ S $ * . J o . SINEW 1963) - sianey dypads s5ed
| : [
00 081 wosF  _ Jso " Tfeo II#»P L “.mo Joo loo 0o [ - moy
00 081 0006 3 0 00 _ o0 150 oo oo 00_ T skquaw/sipouaeys
e R { i ! iy _ _S9PioyRIRyS - SaNew dyRads ose)
ev el RN T los _ltz __ lesge 2L 09 Tm! i R .
S£ S§1 05 £08'2 3 081 0s 1z 66 00 L0 €0 _ | __  sioupasppamiasun
11 102 00 EVS 3 L2 oo _ Joo X4 00 00 £0 1 7T soipeypunies
00 021 00/13 10 60 “loo _ ho 00 loo oo 1 T S0P [eNLRsIAN _,
80 012 00 mm\m,m 3 £ 81 00 90 ix o |e¥t o0 T T 0_ : SHOday pue sBunaaly Joypld 10 B .
E6661 __|006I0ET 151 00 0o _lre” 8z Lo |50 P ) seakopdwa i
[
62 11E 00596 3 1€ 00 00 50 00 1z _m 0 :SHoda1 pue SBupasU! SIPIOUAIBLS/SIOKEAL IST
S ) i SRR SN, : L sioupard
!
zeviz_ ooeeewz3_ jser  ee st lsel 2o gor _ lser R L - T
00 081 0Ll ¥ 0 oo 00 pe 00 0 o 1 o Asdogpuepee)
99 £6T 05 ¥1Z'2 3 sse _ we _ _lso "~ et 00 e e T T T Teouewysyeswsionsg
5¢ 922 QSBOT'ZT Y [vES .Lo!o oo £ oo 0 v o 1T o  semeyy |
b 512 008567 3 TET 50 8z " leed z0 90 Ww 1T T saig0/|esaudb - Sassy
B __1 - - [ P I e H B S}assy jo uonesijeay
61 6l osezzed_ jsov  ®o " " lop ovk so__ gk 00 - T Twmiel
52 561 0S EPT'EF 191 _jgo_Joo o+t 00 81 00 1 __ vOa@/suonebnssan]
00 091 00087 50 00 00 0o SO 00 00 JaAI209Y 18O/ 11T
3 I o 1 o L7 T T T suonefinseaur] _
- - 4 -- s ey o i -1 U 3 _
lososL ~  ore0ieza  [ocwi zzl 8¢ 0z9 _ i1 §Y! Jgsr T
61 897 050/72 3 Sel 81 _lzs 190 L€ 10 e 0] — _senewxel |
00 521 00 51 3 01 0o ] v 0 o Joo oo s sy Jo wausles | ﬁ
99 €21 05 94b'% 3 T9E zb L€t gz oo leo 5o 1 SwawAeq pue ideosy L
DE 071 001p1'T 3 L9 00 00 L9 00 00 foo ¥ _ fesusb - waunuiodde-jso | .
DS 992 05997 3 01 e 00 0 00 00 _ ko QWIS uotsLSd i
88 8E7 0011’93 092 6o [s0 __ _ |89 _ Wo 6¢ K23 jdnnjueg/sa3gep/(s)ioalg
26 807 0b 0196 3 05 77 v9 0Lt _sro vl S _ Jswabeuey ase)
12 €6 SR 8t 00 00 __loo _ Joo _ oo ! veneusoun punoabides _
6695¢  _ W0SZv13_ 89 01 0o NEE Y- (5 S L ¥ - _ Jusuwnuoddy " | gooe uer
i Buluue|d pue uopensjiutpy wory
e w - -1 = .CE—C I _T= = - = —-_—
saey SI507) 3| |sanoH ums poddng siabeuely 0055y
Wme>< =101 __Bo | B SWESISSY  [sioiensiiwpy | uesissy siabeuey / slopang ssaued u_._w_.u_m SINoH | polad

S10Z/Z0/L2 O1 L LOZZD/SE pouad ay) 104

euwquiodde jsod - TAD - 002 / 62692

uonepinbi uy payiwi Buipes] 9 Buisea jseQ

Z |one ABLIWNG §4|S Aoaoaay @ Buunonisey




